### TABLE 5

# SPECIAL LAWS RELATING TO COURTS AND TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS ENACTED AT THE REGULAR SESSION, 1963.<sup>1</sup>

(When an act requires local approval and such approval has been filed with the Secretary of State pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, by July 26, 1963, the dates of the local approval and such filing are included in this table. When a special law provides for the approval of more than one local government unit, the approval and filing dates are listed under the name of the approving unit.)

C	hapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
ADRIAN, VILLAGE OF			
Court, municipal; conciliation court pow-			
ers	541		
AITKIN COUNTY			
Courts, terms of district court	351		
ALBERT LEA, CITY OF	642	C 10 A 100	e las ica
Firemen's relief association	043	6/24/63	6/27/63
Salary, municipal court judge	223		
ALBION, TOWN OF (Wright county)	611		
Road equipment, use on private property ALEXANDRIA, CITY OF	011		
Salary, municipal court_judge	297		
ANNANDALE, VILLAGE OF	271		
Bonds; water and sewer extension, street			
improvements	325	6/ 5/63	6/17/63
ANOKA COUNTY	5 20	0, 0,00	0/ 1// 00
Prisoners, care of; county board may con-			
tract for such services	78	4/ 1/63	4/10/63
tract for such services Prisoners of other municipalities, incarcer-		, ,	
ation and maintenance; no charge by			
county	9	3/ 4/63	3/18/63
Purchases; bids required on purchases over			
\$2500	37	3/ 4/63	3/18/63
Serence, engrand, sound, sound, sound, sound, so	161	4/11/63	4/22/63
	576*		
Sheriff; undersheriff in unclassified service		5/ 6/63	5/10/63
Tax levy, library purposes APPLETON, VILLAGE OF	243	5/ 6/63	5/10/63
APPLETON, VILLAGE OF	000		
Salary, municipal court judge	292		
ARDEN HILLS, VILLAGE OF	284		
Ramsey County League of Municipalities . AUSTIN, CITY OF	/20		
Firemen's relief association, investment of			
funds	36	3/18/63	4/15/63
Salary, municipal court judge	513*	5,10,05	-, 10, 00
BABBITT, VILLAGE OF			
Bond issue, local improvements	404	6/ 7/63	6/14/63
BALKAN, TOWN OF (St. Louis county)			, , ,
Civilian defense fund; transfer of balance			
	<b>1</b> E	0	

<sup>1</sup>No such laws were enacted at the 1961 Second Extra Session

.

TABLE 5-1963 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
to road and bridge fund Fire identification marks BECKER COUNTY	. 347	5/31/63 5/31/63	6/10/63 6/10/63
Tax levy, Red River Valley Developmen Association		4/ 3/63	5/24/63
BETRAMI COUNTY Courts, terms of district court Salary, treasurer BENTON COUNTY			
Salary, treasurer BENTON, TOWN OF (Carver county)	. 252	5/ 7/63	5/20/63
Village powers, street improvements BIG STONE COUNTY Salaries	. 319		
Auditor, treasurer Clerk of district court BLAINE, VILLAGE OF	. 260 . 209	5/ 1/63	5/ 8/63
Salaries, municipal court judge and specia judge			
BLOOMINGTON, CITY OF Salary, municipal court judge BLUE EARTH COUNTY			
Attorney, assistant for welfare matters; sa ary, clerk hire, and expenses		7/ 8/63	7/10/63
Compensation Library board Planning advisory commission, board o	. 210	5/ 6/63	5/ 8/63
Courts, terms of district court Officers; salaries, bonds, appointment of	. 122 . 716	4/ 8/63	4/11/63
deputies and clerks	. 127	4/ 8/63	4/11/63
BRAINERD, CITY OF Salary, municipal court judge BREITUNG, TOWN OF (St. Louis county)		ć	
Water and sewer system; acquisition, oper ation, maintenance BROWN COUNTY		7/23/63	7/25/63
Courts, terms of district court BUFFALO, TOWN OF (Wright county)	. 716		
Road equipment, use on private property BURNS, TOWN OF (Anoka county)	. 611		
Village powers BURNSVILLE, TOWN OF (Dakota county			
Water and sewer improvements CALEDONIA, VILLAGE OF		6/10/63	6/26/63
Fire department relief association, pension CAMDEN, TOWN OF (Carver county)		5/ 7/63	5/24/63
Village powers, street improvements CARVER COUNTY			
Court, first district; additional judge CASS COUNTY			
Courts, terms of district court Register of deeds; salary, abstract fee	5;		
purchase of certain records by county.		L 1062 Ct	

i796

1

# SESSION LAWS

TABLE 5—1963 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
Salaries Assessor for unorganized territory Auditor Probate court judge CHANHASSEN, TOWN OF (Carver con Village powers, street improvements	329	2/19/63	4/17/63
CHATHAM, TOWN OF (Wright county) Road equipment, use on private propert CHIPPEWA COUNTY	ty 611		
Hospital, lease to private parties Salary, auditor	···· 226 ···· 473	6/ 3/63	6/ 6/63
CHISAGO COUNTY Bonds, nursing home Ditch liens, cancellation of interest CHISHOLM, CITY OF	376 377	6/ 3/63 7/ 9/63	6/ 7/63 7/10/63
Tax levy, library purposes CIRCLE PINES, VILLAGE OF	527	5/21/63	5/29/63
Bonds, refunding			
Salary, probate judge Tax levy, Red River Valley Developm	nent		
Association CLEARWATER COUNTY Bond issue: Red Lake Drainage and C	343 Con-		
servancy District	351	(10/0)	7/15/60
Tax levy, Red River Valley Developm	644 nent	6/10/63	
Association CLEARWATER, TOWN OF (Wright	343	6/10/63	7713703
county) Road equipment, use on private prop CLOQUET, CITY OF Judge of municipal court; vacation, 1	hos-		
pitalization, medical care premium, other benefits	and 618*	5/21/63	5/29/63
COKATO, TOWN OF (Wright county) Road equipment, use on private proper COLUMBUS, TOWN OF (Anoka county)	ty. 611		
Village powers COMMON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2	157	4/24/63	5/17/63
District Nos. 857 and 858, and Com School District No. 2590 COMMON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2:	. 540 590	5/28/63	6/ 4/63
Consolidation with Independent Sch District Nos. 857 and 858, and Com School District No. 2561 COOK COUNTY	mon	5/17/63	5/28/63
Court, terms of district court COOK, VILLAGE OF	723		
Information bureau, expenditures for . COON RAPIDS, CITY OF	304		
Court, municipal; special judge; appo ment, election, and salary	oint- 667*		
*Expires in whole or in part on June 30		Laws 1963. C	hanter 441

TABLE 5—1963 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Fili <b>ng</b> Date
Salary, municipal court judge CORINNA, TOWN OF (Wright county)	294		
Road equipment, use on private property COTTONWOOD COUNTY	. 611		
Courts, terms of district court	716		
CROOKSTON, CITY OF Firemen's relief association	636		
Salary, municipal court judge CROSBY, VILLAGE OF	503*		
Salary; mayor, trustees Sale of village real property	104 546	3/26/63	4/ 1/63
CROW WING COUNTY Courts, terms of district court	351		
CRYSTAL, CITY OF Police relief and pensions	619	6/ 4/63	6/10/63
DAHLGREN, TOWN OF (Carver Count Village powers, street improvements			
DAKOTA COUNTY Court, first district; additional judge			
Officers; salaries, fees, bonds; appointme of deputies and clerks	nt 323	5/14/63	5/20/63
Salaries County attorney	213	5/14/63	5/20/63
Probate judge Tax levy, library purposes	576*	5/14/63	5/20/63
DAWSON, CITY OF Sewage and water systems, unify admi			
istration; bond issue DODGE COUNTY	2	2/18/63	2/21/63
Court, third district; additional judge Nursing home board, expenses of certa	860		
members	. 288		
DOUGLAS COUNTY Salary, auditor	642	6/ 5/63	6/10/63
DULUTH, CITY OF Arena-auditorium; board, fund, constru	c-	1 100 160	1 10 1 16 2
tion, equipping, operation Courts		4/22/63	4/24/63
Conciliation; fees	632		
Conciliation; jurisdiction	359		
Conciliation; notice of commenceme of action	nt		
Municipal; bailiff's bonds Municipal; clerk's bond, destruction	360		
Municipal; clerk's fees	367		
Municipal; fees in criminal cases	361		
Municipal; jury Easements for power lines	. 448	5/13/63	5/17/63
Port Authority (See DULUTH POR AUTHORITY)			
Real property on Minnesota Point, to forfeited; sale of		7/22/63	7/25/63
*Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 19	65 under	Laws 1963 C	hanter 441

TABLE 5—1963 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
Salaries; clerk of municipal court, pro	oba-		
tion officer School District (See SPECIAL SCHO DISTRICT NO. 3)	697 DOL	5/27/63	6/ 3/63
Tax levy, firemen's relief purposes	208	5/27/63	6/ 3/63
Water supply system, joint with Cloqu DULUTH PORT AUTHORITY		5/27/63 5/13/63	5/17/63
Real property on Minnesota Point,	tax		
forfeited; sale of	827		
EDINA, VILLAGE OF Firemen's relief association	712		
Salary, municipal court judge	798		
ELY, CITY OF	270		
Funds, transfer from water and light f	und		
to general revenue fund		4/ 2/63	4/15/63
Street lighting	434	5/21/63	5/24/63
EVELETH, CITY OF			
Firemen's relief association	670	6/ 4/63	6/ 7/63
FAIRMONT, CITY OF	402	5/16/62	5/20/62
Annexation, town of Fairmont	403	5/16/63 5/16/63	5/20/63 5/20/63
FAIRMONT, TOWN OF (Martin cou	ntv)	5/10/05	5/20/03
Annexation to city of Fairmont	403	6/10/63	6/17/63
Annexation to city of Fairmont FALCON HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF		-,,	-, - ,
Ramsey County League of Municipal			
FARIBAULT, CITY OF			
Pedestrian malls, central business dis	trict 378	7/16/63	7/17/63
FARIBAULT COUNTY			
Courts, terms of district court	716		
FILLMORE COUNTY	860		
Court, third district; additional judge .		3/26/63	1/15/62
School superintendent, office abolished Tax levy	05	5/20/05	4/15/63
County agriculture society	4		
Road and bridge fund	28	4/ 9/63	4/15/63
FOREST LAKE HOSPITAL DISTRICT		., .,	-,,
Bonds, working capital	391		
FOREST LAKE, TOWN OF (Washing			
county)	-		
Village powers	327	6/ 7/63	6/11/63
FOSSTON, VILLAGE OF			
Hospital or nursing home facility ow	ned		
by village, lease of FRANKFORT, TOWN OF (Wright cou	134	4/ 3/63	5/ 6/63
FRANKFORT, IOWN OF (Wright cou	nty)		
Road equipment, use on private prop			
FRANKLIN, TOWN OF (Wright county)			
Road equipment, use on private prop FREEBORN COUNTY	city off		
Court, third district; additional judg	e. 860		
FRENCH LAKE, TOWN OF (Wright co			
Road equipment, use on private property			
GEM LAKE, VILLAGE OF	-		
Ramsey County League of Municipali	ities 728		
GOODHUE COUNTY			
Court, first district; additional judge	860		
*Expires in whole or in part on June 30	965 under I	aws 1963 CH	anter 441

\*Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1965, under Laws 1963, Chapter 441

1799

TABLE 5—1963 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
GRAND RAPIDS, TOWN OF (Itasca cour	ıty)		
Assessor and assistants, salaries; assistan number and term		4/ 9/63	4/17/63
GROW, TOWN OF (Anoka county)		., .,	., ,
Village powers HAM LAKE, TOWN OF (Anoka county)	157		
Village powers HANCOCK, TOWN OF (Carver county)	157		
Village powers, street improvements HARMONY, VILLAGE OF	. 319		
Hospital, lease to private parties	. 348		
HENNEPIN COUNTY Commissioner districts	789	5/21/63	5/23/63
Courts			-,
County municipal; establishment, jur			
diction, and operation	877		
District; additional judges	800		
District; assignment clerk, salary	765		
Probate; referees	031		
Elections, Fort Snelling precinct	. 4// Te 782		
Employees; classification, salaries, tenu Hospital and medical care of poor person	16 762		
General Hospital transferred to county	738	7/16/63	7/19/63
Medical examiner, office of	848	7710705	1/1//05
Park Reserve District;			
Minneapolis added to district	. 883	7/16/63	7/19/63
(See also HENNEPIN COUNTY PAR		,,10,05	1/1//05
	11		
RESERVE DISTRICT) Salaries, county officers	857		
HENNEPIN COUNTY PARK RESERVE			
DISTRICT			
Bond issue; acquistion and betterment	of		
park properties		5/ 2/63	5/ 8/63
Minneapolis added to district	. 883	-, -,	-, -,
HERMAN, TOWN OF (St. Louis count	<b>v</b> )		
HERMAN, TOWN OF (St. Louis count City and village powers; waterworks, g	as		
works, sewage disposal	370	6/ 3/63	6/ 6/63
HOLLAND, VILLAGE OF			
Tax levy, general and welfare purposes	228	4/23/63	4/24/63
HOLLYWOOD, TOWN OF (Carver count			• •
Village powers, street improvements			
HOPKINS, CITY OF			
Salary, municipal court judge	345		
HOUSTON COUNTY			
Court, third district; additional judge	860	6/12/63	6/19/63
Salaries, auditor and treasurer			
HUBBARD COUNTY			
Courts, terms of district court	351		
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO	0.		
14			
Bonds; acquisition and betterment	of		
schoolhouses; refunding		5/14/63	6/ 4/63
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT N	D.		
15 Bonds: acquistion and betterment	~ 5		
DOURS: ACCURSION AND DEHETMENT	11		

Bonds; acquistion and betterment of

TABLE 5—1963 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
schoolhouses; refunding INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 2 95 (Cromwell)		5/14/63	5/22/63
Bonds, general obligation INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 1 262		5/ 2/63	5/ 6/63
Detachment of lands to be annexed to dependent School District No. 265. INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 1 265	35	3/15/63	3/19/63
Annexation of lands detached from dependent School District No. 262 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 1 271 (Hennepin county)	35	3/19/63	4/ 1/63
Tax levy, general and special school y poses INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	465		
272 (Hennepin county) Tax levy, general and special school p poses INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	465		·
273 (Hennepin county) Tax levy, general and special school p poses INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	465		
274 (Hennepin county) Tax levy, general and special school poses INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	465		
275 (Hennepin county) Tax levy, general and special school poses INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT )	465		
276 (Hennepin county) Tax levy, general and special school poses INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	465		
277 (Hennepin county) Tax levy, general and special school poses INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 1 278 (Hennepin county)	465		
278 (Hennepin county) Tax levy, general and special school y poses INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	465		
279 (Hennepin county) Bond issue; acquisition and betterment schoolhouses; refunding Tax levy, general and special school j	273	5/ 6/63	5/10/63
independent school district i 280 (Hennepin county)	465		
Tax levy, general and special school j poses	465	awe 1963 M	hanter 141

1800

TABLE 5-1963 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 281 (Hennepin county)	NO.	Date	Date
Tax levy, general and special school poses	465		
INDÉPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 282 (Hennepin county) Tax levy, general and special school			
poses INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 283 (Hennepin county)	NO. 465		
Tax levy, general and special school poses INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	pur- 465		
284 (Hennepin county) Tax levy, general and special school	pur-		
INDÉPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 286 (Hennepin county)			
Tax levy, general and special school purposes INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT			
300 (LaCrescent) Bonds, general obligation INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	278		
319 (Itasca county) Elections, primary INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	328		-
690 (Warroad) Consolidation, lands in Northwest An Lake of the Woods county INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	gle in 676	6/10/63	6/14/63
699 Bond issue; schoolhouse improveme INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	nts 358		
701 (Hibbing) Tax levy limits; special census may be	e dis-		
regarded INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT §33			
Bond issue; school construction, rem ing, equipping INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	. 220	4/25/63	5/24/63
857 Consolidation with Independent S			
District No. 858, Common School trict Nos. 2561 and 2590 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	540	5/13/63	6/14/63
858 Consolidation with Independent S District No. 857, Common School	Dis-		
trict Nos. 2561 and 2590 INTERNATIONAL FALLS, CITY OF Firemen's relief association, membe	7		
Salary, municipal judge ISLAND VIEW, VILLAGE OF	779*	<b>5 100 100</b>	<b>C</b> ID 4 1/25
*Expires in whole or in part on June 30.		5/22/63 Laws 1963, Ch	

TABLE 5-1963 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
ITASCA COUNTY Courts, terms of district court Garbarge disposal, unorganized townshi Tax search certificates IVANHOE, VILLAGE OF (Lincoln count	ps 603 568 y)	,	
Hospital and nursing home; acquisitio construction, operation, lease JACKSON COUNTY		6/ 4/63	6/19/63
Courts, terms of district court Salaries, county commissioners KANDIYOHI COUNTY		5/ 7/63	5/10/63
Buildings, joint Kandiyohi county and ci of Willmar Salary, judge of probate Tax levy, road and bridge fund	. 446	6/ 5/63	6/20/63
KEEWATIN, VILLAGE OF Utility commission powers KITTSON COUNTY		5/15/63	5/20/63
Courts, terms of district court Salary, auditor Tax levy, Red River Valley Developme Association	83 nt	4/ 1/63	4/ 5/63
KOOCHICHING COUNTY Courts, terms of district court Expenditures for year 1962, validation	351	3/ 5/63	3/ 8/63
Expenditures from general fund, limitatic Relief; work projects for recipients Vacation of streets, alleys, public groun	ons 31 326	3/ 5/63 3/ 5/63 6/ 4/63 6/ 4/63	3/ 8/63 3/ 8/63 6/20/63 6/20/63
Water and sewer facilities, unorganize territory LAKE COUNTY	ed	6/ 4/63	6/20/63
Bonds; county garage and other road an bridge purposes Salaries and fees; auditor, clerk of court	379	5/21/63 5/21/63	5/24/63 5/24/63
Tax levy, library purposes LAKE OF THE WOODS COUNTY Courts, terms of district court	186	-,,	-,,
Road and bridge funds, unorganized tow ships; tax levy, abolishment of townsh	n- ip	7/ 8/63	7/15/63
Tax levy, Red River Valley Developme	nt		
Association Unorganized school territory (See UNOI GANIZED SCHOOL TERRITORY C LAKE OF THE WOODS COUNTY) LAKETOWN, TOWN OF (Carver county)		7/ 8/63	7/15/63
Village powers, street improvements LAKEWOOD, TOWN OF (St. Louis count Village powers	y)	6/ 1/63	6/ 6/63
LAUDÉRDALE, VILLAGE OF			
Ramsey County League of Municipalit: LEBANON, TOWN OF (Dakota county) Water and sewer systems	730	6/11/63 7/10/63	6/ 6/63 7/23/63
LESTER PRAIRIE, VILLAGE OF Bonds, street improvements; validation		4/ 2/63	4/ 5/63
*Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 19		• •	

TABLE 5—1963 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
LE SUEUR COUNTY			
Court, first district; additional judge .	860	•	
Salaries			T /11 /C2
Auditor and treasurer		7/ 8/63	7/11/63
Probate court judge	013*		••
Courts, terms of district court	716		•.
LINWOOD, TOWN OF (Anoka county)	)		
Village powers	157	4/ 9/63	4/17/63
Village powers LITTLE CANADA, VILLAGE OF	•		
Ramsey County League of Municipal LONG PRAIRIE, VILLAGE OF	lities 728		• •
Land exchange, village and state dep	aart		
ment of military affairs		2/23/63	2/27/63
		2/23/63 6/27/63	6/29/63
LUVERNE, CITY OF		•,=,,	-,,
Judge of municipal court deemed lear	rned		
in law	583		
LYON COUNTY		·.	
Courts, terms of district court	716		
MAHNOMEN COUNTY Courts terms of district court	251	•	
Courts, terms of district court Nursing home, joint with village of N			
nomen			
Relief: work projects for recipients	644	•	
Tax levy, Red River Valley Develops	nent		-
Association	343		*
MAHNOMEN, VILLAGE OF	67 <i>6</i>		
Nursing home, joint with county	373		
MANKATO, CITY OF	640		
Court, municipal; jurisdiction Salary, municipal court judge			
MAPLE LAKE, TOWN OF (Wright cou	intv)		
Road equipment, use on private prop	ertý 611		
MAPLEWOOD, VILLAGE OF	-		
Ramsey County League of Municipali	ties 728	6/ 6/63	6/19/63
Salary, municipal and special munic			
Sewers, storm water; joint with St.	616*		
and Ramsey county			
MARSHALL, CITY OF			
City hall, land acquisition	255	' 4/19/63	5/ 6/63
MARSHALL COUNTY		.,,	
Courts, terms of district court			•
Tax levy, Red River Valley Develops			
Association	343	•	
MARTIN COUNTY	716		
Courts, terms of district court Salary, auditor		5/ 7/63	5/10/63
MARYSVILLE, TOWN OF (Wright cour		57 1705	5710705
Road equipment, use on private prop			.~
MC LEOD COUNTY	• •		
Court, first district; additional judge .	860		
MIDDLEVILLE, TOWN OF (Wright cou			•
Road equipment, use on private prop	erty 611	•.	
*Expires in whole on in port on June 30	1065 under		hantar 1/1

\*Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1965, under Laws 1963, Chapter 441

TABLE 5-1963 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
MIDWAY, TOWN OF (St. Louis county Waterworks utility, village powers MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF	307	Dutt	2010
Automobile allowance, officers and e ployees Court, municipal			
Clerks; additional positions, classifi tions, salaries Probation officers; salaries, superviso Hennepin County Park Reserve Distr	784 r 783		
Minneapolis added to district	883	City Council:	
		Board of park sioners:	commis-
Highway construction; cash advanc bond issues, agreements with state Hospital, General; transfer to cou	787 nty		
board	738	6/28/63 6/17/63	7/11/63 6/26/63
Ordinance violation bureau Police pensions		4/26/63 6/17/63	5/ 6/63 6/26/63
Salaries Aldermen Mayor	805	6/17/63 6/17/63	6/26/63 6/26/63
Municipal judges Municipal judges, county to pay salaries two judges	of		
Reporters, municipal court School district (See SPECIAL SCHO DISTRICT NO. 1; Minneapolis)	0L 746		
Sewage, sanitary sewer district (See M) NEAPOLIS-ST. PAUL SANITAI DISTRICT)	RY		
Tax levies Firemen's relief association Public welfare purposes		6/17/63 6/17/63	6/26/63 6/26/63
Vacation pay, advance in certain cases Zoning; rezoning without consent	. 826	0, 11, 00	0,20,05
adjacent owners MINNEAPOLIS-ST. PAUL SANITA	405	5/10/63	5/22/63
DISTRICT Plan, comprehensive; future sewage syst			
needs of area MINNETONKA, VILLAGE OF Salary, municipal and special munici			
Court judge	499*		
Spring Park	560		
Hospital, lease to private parties MONTICELLO, TOWN OF (Wright coun	ity)		
Road equipment, use on private prope MOORHEAD, CITY OF	-		
Parking facilities *Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1		6/10/63 r Laws 1963, Ch	7/ 1/63 apter 441
	-		

. 1804

.

Chapter

Approval

TABLE 5-1963 SPECIAL LAWS

Date Date MORRISON COUNTY Salary, treasurer ..... 290 5/ 7/63 5/13/63 MOUNDS VIEW, VILLAGE OF Ramsey County League of Municipalities 728 MOUND, VILLAGE OF 5/14/63 7/ 1/63 Firemen's relief association ..... 432 Library, joint operation with Minnetrista and Spring Park Salaries, municipal and special municipal 5/28/63 6/17/63 560 Court, third district; additional judge ... 860 Officers; salaries, fees, deputy and clerk hire, bonds Bonds, refunding of temporary improvement bonds 289 . . . . . . . . . . NEW SCANDIA, TOWN OF (Washington county) 5/14/63 5/22/63 Liquor license, additional "on sale" ..... 865 6/ 4/63 6/ 7/63 NICHOLS, TOWN OF (St. Louis county) Village powers; waterworks systems, storm 6/ 3/63 6/19/63 NICOLLET COUNTY Courts, terms of district court ...... 716 Salaries Auditor ..... 4/18/63 4/19/63 Courts, terms of district court ...... 716 NORMAN COUNTY Courts, terms of district court ...... 351 Tax levy, Red River Valley Development Association NORTH MANKATO, CITY OF Salary, municipal court judge ..... 507\* NORTH OAKS, VILLAGE OF Ramsey County League of Municipalities 728 NORTH ST. PAUL, VILLAGE OF Ramsey County League of Municipalities 728 NORTH SUBURBAN HOSPITAL DISTRICT NORTH, TOWN OF (Pennington county) Village powers ..... 157 5/ 6/63 6/ 3/63

\*Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1965, under Laws 1963, Chapter 441

1805

Filing

TABLE 5—1963 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
OLMSTED COUNTY			
Attorney, assistant assigned to welfa	re;		
expenses paid by welfare board	324		
Court, third district; additional judge	860		
Salary, probate judge OTSEGO, TOWN OF (Wright county)	737*'		
OTSEGO, TOWN OF (Wright county)			
Road equipment, use on private proper	rty 611		
OTTER TAIL COUNTY			
Officers, salaries, fees, bonds	250	5/14/63	5/17/63
Courts, terms of district court	351		
Salaries			
Auditor, treasurer	558	6/ 4/63	6/10/63
Probate court judge	614*		
PINE COUNTY			
Tax levy, road and bridge purposes	438		
PIPESTONE COUNTY			
Courts, terms of district court	716		
PLYMOUTH, VILLAGE OF			
Salary, municipal court judge	339		
Tax levy, storm sewers	29	2/ 5/63	4/19/63
POLK COUNTY	-		
Bond issue; Red Lake Drainage and Co			
servancy District		3/ 5/63	3/ 8/63
Courts, terms of district court	351		
Salaries	001	CL 0. (CO) .	11 1100
Auditor and treasurer	291	6/ 3/63	0/ 4/63
Probate court judge	602*		
Tax levy, Red River Valley Developme	. 242		
	343		
POPE COUNTY Salary, probate court judge	500*		•
RAMSEY COUNTY		•	
	on		
Bonds, building purposes; appropriati for courthouse improvements	419	5/27/63	· 5/29/63
Civil service; appointment of replaceme	ent	5/21/05	0/20/05
upon disqualification of commissioner	777	5/27/63	5/29/63
Courts		-,,	-,,
District; clerk, number of deputies	in-		
creased	773		
creased District, second; additional judge	860		
Juvenile; adoption fees	744	5/27/63	5/29/63
Detention and correction authority a	ct,		
joint with St. Paul; amendments		5/20/63	5/23/63
Insurance, liability; negligent acts or om	is-		•
sions of officers, agents, or employees	774	5/27/63	5/29/63
Licenses, hunting and fishing; audito	r's		
duties	775	5/27/63	5/29/63
Morgue; erection, equipping of	745	5/27/63	5/29/63
Retirement of persons in classified servi	ice '852	•	
Sewers, storm water; joint with Map	le-		<b>~ · · ·</b> · · · ·
wood and St. Paul	2. 585 ···	6/ 3/63	6/ 5/63 5/29/63
Sheriff, fee for service of process	776	6/ 3/63 5/27/63 5/20/63	5/29/63
Tax levy, library purposes	724	5/20/63	5/23/63
KAMSEY, IUWN OF (Anoka county)		A 11 E 163	5 100 100
Village powers	157	4/15/63	5/22/63
*Expires in whole or in part on Tune 30 -19	965 - under 1	aws 1963 C	hapter 441

\*Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1965, under Laws 1963, Chapter 441

1806

۰.

TABLE 5-1963 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
<ul> <li>RED LAKE COUNTY</li> <li>Bond issue; Red Lake Drainage and C servancy District</li> <li>Courts, terms of district court</li> <li>Tax levy, Red River Valley Developm Association</li> <li>RED LAKE DRAINAGE AND CONSER</li> <li>ANCY DISTRICT</li> <li>Bond issues by counties of Red La Polk, and Clearwater; district impro- ments</li> <li>RED WING, CITY OF</li> </ul>	351 ent 343 V- ke, ve- 8		
Salary, municipal court judge REDWOOD COUNTY Courts, terms of district court Salary, treasurer RICE COUNTY	716	5/ 7/63	5/10/63
Court, third district; additional judge Hospital district, reorganization Salary, probate judge RICE LAKE, TOWN OF (St. Louis Count	118	4/ 9/63	5/15/63
Waterworks utility, village powers RICHFIELD, VILLAGE OF	33	3/ 5/63	5/17/63
Firemen's relief association		5/27/63	6/ 5/63
ROCHESTER, CITY OF Liquor license, municipal airport ROCK COUNTY		6/17/63	6/20/63
Courts, terms of district court Salaries	716		
Auditor and treasurer Probate judge ROCKFORD, TOWN OF (Wright county) Road equipment, use on private prope ROCKSBURY, TOWN OF (Penning	222 ) erty 611	5/ 8/63	7/11/63
County) Water control and sanitary district; deta ment of town of Smiley ROSEAU COUNTY			
Courts, terms of district court Tax levy, Red River Valley Developm			
Association ROSEAU, VILLAGE OF Salaries, judge and special judge of 1	343		
ROSEVILLE, VILLAGE OF	nu- 49	•	
Ramsey County League of Municipali	ties 728		
RUTHTON, VILLAGE OF Bond issue, general purposes	227	5/14/63	6/ 7/63
ST. ANTHONY Salaries, judge and special judge of r nicipal court ST. ANTHONY, VILLAGE OF Ramsey County League of Municipali	nu- 223		
ST. CLOUD, CITY OF Firemen's relief association		5/20/63	5/20/62
*Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1			· · · · ·

.

TABLE 5-1963 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
<ul> <li>ST. LOUIS COUNTY <ul> <li>Audit, board of; powers and duties trans <ul> <li>ferred to treasurer</li> <li>Civil service; demotion and discharge statement of accusations</li> <li>County board, membership on other boards and commissions</li> <li>Courthouse; commission to assign space.</li> <li>Courts, terms of district court</li> <li>Real property on Minnesota Point, tap forfeited; sale of</li> <li>Relief; work projects for recipients</li> </ul> </li> </ul></li></ul>	ans- 346	5/10/60	5/21/62
	rge,	5/13/63	5/24/63
		5/27/63	6/ 4/63
	ce 131	4/ 8/63 4/ 8/63	4/17/63 4/17/63
	827	County boar 5/24/63	rd: 6/4/63
Road and bridge fund; transfer of fu	nde	County welf board:	are
for major emergency, or special r	need	5 177 162	61 4167
road projects	337	5/27/63 5/13/63	6/ 4/63 5/24/63
Statutes, Chapter 389 Tax levy, school purposes, unorgan	498	5/13/63	5/24/63
school territory Tax levy, welfare purposes	847	6/10/63 County Boa	6/17/63
Tax levy, wenare purposes	514	5/13/63	5/24/63
		County Welfare	
TT LOUIS DADIS OFTEN OF		Board; 5/24/63	6/ 4/63
ST. LOUIS PARK, CITY OF Policemen's relief association ST. PAUL, CITY OF	454	5/27/63	6/14/63
Bonds Building purposes; appropriation	for		
courthouse improvements Technical-vocational school	419 544	6/18/63 Board of E	7/ 1/63 Education:
		City Council 6/21/63	l: 7/ 1/63
Urban and redevelopment purposes. Charter, amendment to certain sect:		6/18/63	7/1/63
majority necessary	862	6/18/63	7/ 1/63
Additional deputy clerks Additional judge Detention and correction authority	736 act,		
joint with Ramsey county; ame	nd-	6/18/63	7/ 1/63
Elections; instruction of judges Employees, severance pay	269	6/18/63 6/18/63	7/ 1/63 7/ 1/63 7/ 1/63
Firemen's relief association	221	4/11/63	4/15/63
Fire stations, auxiliary Housing and redevelopment author membership; technical advisory co	rity;	6/18/63	7/ 1/63
mittee	514	1062 <b>C</b> h	

\*Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1965, under Laws 1963, Chapter 441

1808

-

TABLE 5-1963 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Filing Approval Date Date Municipal governmental improvement associations; membership, appropria-7/ 1/63 6/18/63 7/ 1/63 6/18/63 Payroll periods ...... 268 Police cars, marking ..... 420 Police officers, residence requirements 417 Police pensions ...... 271 7/ 1/63 7/ 1/63 6/18/63 6/18/63 Port authority Recreation facilities (See also ST. PAUL PORT AU-. 254 6/18/63 7/ 1/63 THORITY) Ramsey County League of Munici-728 palities ..... 6/18/63 7/ 1/63 . . Retirement of persons in classified service ...... 851 Salaries Mayor, comptroller, councilmen .... 867 6/18/63 7/ 1/63 Municipal judge 878 School aids, borrowing in anticipation of receipt of ..... 629 6/18/63 7/ 1/63 Sewage, sanitary sewer district (See MINNEAPOLIS-ST. PAUL SANI-TARY DISTRICT) Sewers, storm, water; joint with Maple-wood and Ramsey county ...... 858 ST. PAUL PORT AUTHORITY 6/18/63 7/ 1/63 Recreation facilities SAN FRANCISCO, TOWN OF (Carver .... 254 5/21/63 5/22/63 county) Village powers, street improvements .... 319 SCOTT COUNTY Court, first district; additional judge .... 860 3/15/63 6/ 3/63 SHERBURNE COUNTY Ramsey County League of Municipalities 728 SIBLEY COUNTY Court, first district; additional judge .... 860 Salaries 5/14/63 5/17/63 6/ 4/63 6/ 7/63 county) Road equipment, use on private property 611 SMILEY, TOWN OF (Pennington county) Water control and sanitary district; de-tachment of town of Smiley ...... 155 SOUTH BEND, TOWN OF (Blue Earth county) ..... 559 Village powers • • • SOUTH ST. PAUL, CITY OF 

\*Expires in whole or in part on June 30. 1965, under Laws 1963, Chapter 441

1810

# SESSION LAWS

TABLE 5-1963 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
Salaries; mayor, councilmen	442	5/ 6/63	5/14/63
SOUTHSIDE, TOWN OF (Wright cou Road equipment, use on private prop SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1	erty 611	۰. ۲	• .•
(Minneapolis) Amendments to act creating district SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3	645	5/14/63	5/27/63
(Duluth) Elections; directors, terms, costs	253		
	470	·	
(South St. Paul) Boundaries of school district fixed	620	6/12/63	6/17/63
SPRING GROVE, VILLAGE OF			
Hospital facility owned by village, leas SPRING PARK, VILLAGE OF		3/18/63	3/20/63
Library, joint operation with Minnet: and Mound	560	6/ 3/63	6/14/63
STAPLES, CITY OF Salary, municipal court judge	. 557*		
STEARNS COUNTY Coroner; fees, mileage, and expenses		5/20/63	6/ 3/63
Salaries, fees, mileage, and per diem; co ty officers STEELE COUNTY	510	5/14/63	5/24/63
Court, third district; additional judge .	860		
Ditch repair		6/11/63 6/11/63	6/19/63 6/19/63
Fairground buildings Prisoners; charges collected from o counties	ther 570	6/11/63	
counties Salary, probate judge STILLWATER, CITY OF	742*		·, , -
Court, municipal; judge's salary; cour	nty's 743*		
share of costs STOCKHOLM, TOWN OF (Wright cou	nty)		
Road equipment, use on private prop STUNTZ, TOWN OF (St. Louis County)			
Fire identification marks	491	6/ 5/63	6/14/63
Salary, municipal judge			
tachment of town of Smiley TOWER, CITY OF		4/16/63	5/22/63
Salary, municipal judge TRACY, CITY OF	751*		
Salary, municipal judge TWO HARBORS, CITY OF	340		
Tax levy, public cemetery maintenand TYLER, VILLAGE OF (Lincoln cou		5/13/63	5/17/63
Hospital or nursing home facility ow by village, lease of	. 15	4/ 2/63	4/ 5/63
UNORGANIZED SCHOOL TERRITO OF LAKE OF THE WOODS COUNTY Consolidation of territory in Northy			
Angle with Independent School Dist	rict		
*Expires in whole or in part on June 30	965 under 1	aws 1963 C1	anter 441

TABLE 5—1963 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
No. 690 (Warroad) UNORGANIZED SCHOOL TERRITOR OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY	676 Y	6/13/63	
Tax levy, school purposes VADNAIS HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF	. 847		
Ramsey County League of Municipaliti VICTOR, TOWN OF (Wright county)	es 728	6/10/63	6/21/63
Road equipment, use on private propert VIRGINIA, CITY OF			
Contracts, letting of Firemen's relief association	. 402 . 407	5/21/63 5/21/63	5/29/63 5/29/63
Court, third district: additional judge Roads; validation of acts; bond issue Salaries	. 860 . <b>485</b>	5/15/63 5/15/63	5/17/63 5/17/63
Auditor and treasurer Probate court judge	. 431 . 505 <b>*</b> .		
WACONIA, TOWN OF (Carver county) Village powers, street improvements	. 319	6/ 3/63	.6/ 6/63
WASECA, CITY OF Salaries; mayor, councilmen WASECA COUNTY	. 302	5/14/63	5/20/63
Court, third district; additional judge Salaries	. 860 +		
Auditor, county board, treasurer Probate court judge WASHINGTON COUNTY	. 124 . 539*	4/ 2/63	4/ 5/63
Compensation; coroner, deputy Court, district; assignment clerks Salaries	. 368 . 631		
Auditor, treasurer, register of deed sheriff, clerk of district court	s, 421		
Court commissioner Probate court judge	. 397 . 576 <b>*</b> .	• • • •	
WATERTOWN, TOWN OF (Carver county Village powers, street improvements	)		
WATONWAN COUNTY Courts, terms of district court		• • •	• •
Salary, -probate, judge,	212	7/ 9/63	7/18/63
Salary, municipal court judge WEST LAKELAND, TOWN OF (Washing ton county)	g-		
Village powers	. 262	6/ 4/63	6/10/63
Salaries, municipal court judge WHITE BEAR LAKE, CITY OF	. 224		
Ramsey County League of Municipalitie WHITE BEAR, TOWN OF (Ramsey county	7)		
Ramsey County League of Municipalitie WHITE, TOWN OF (St. Louis county)	es 728		
Board; powers and duties	. 239	3/ 4/63	4/24/63
Auditor, treasurer		4/ 4/63	4/10/63

TABLE 5—1963 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
Probate judge	654*	Date	Date
Tax levy, Red River Valley Developme	ent		
Association	343	<i></i>	C 11 A 162
Tax on removal of gravel	475	6/ 6/63	6/14/63
Bond issue; street, sewer, and water	im-		
provements; validation of proceeding;	s. 14	2/25/63	2/27/63
Buildings, joint city of Willmar and Kas	ndi-		•
yohi county	446		
WINONA, CITY OF	CAC'		
Advertising and promotional expen repeal of time limit on authority	for		
such expenditures	54	3/18/63	3/20/63
Firemen's relief and retirement asso	cia-	• •	
tion		5/13/63	5/17/63
Municipal works, contracts			
Salary, municipal court judge Tax levy, library fund	200	3/18/63	3/20/63
Trees, expenditures for planting, maint	ain-	5/10/05	5/20/05
ing, and protecting	55	3/18/63	3/20/63
WINONA COUNTY			
Court, third district; additional judge.			
Salary, probate judge Sheriff's office, civil service system	/5/*	6/ 4/63	61 7/63
WOODLAND, TOWN OF (Wright county	יייי און	0/ 4/05	0/ //05
Road equipment, use on private prop			
WRIGHT COUNTY	-		
Officers; salaries, fees, clerk hire	352		
Purchase of photographic and rela			
equipment owned by register of deed Salary, probate judge			
YELLOW MEDICINE COUNTY	400		
Hospital district, reorganization	276	7/17/63	7/22/63
YOUNG AMERICA, TOWN OF (Car	rver		• •
county)	210		
Village powers, street improvements . ZUMBROTA, VILLAGE OF	319		
Hospital, lease to private parties	303		
respond to private parties			

\*Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1965, under Laws 1963, Chapter 441